## BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Complaint Against Kansas )
Gas Service by Leah Twigg. ) Docket No. 24-KGSG-837-COM

## MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ANSWER

Kansas Gas Service, a division of ONE Gas, Inc. ("Kansas Gas Service" or "Company"), pursuant to K.A.R. 82-1-220 and K.A.R. 82-1-217, respectfully files its Motion for an Extension of Time to File Answer in the above-captioned Formal Complaint filed by Leah Twigg. In support thereof, Kansas Gas Service states the following to the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission"):

- 1. On June 7, 2024, Leah Twigg filed a Formal Complaint against Kansas Gas Service.
- 2. On July 23, 2024, the Commission issued its *Order Making Prima Facie Determination*, wherein the Commission found Ms. Twigg alleged Kansas Gas Service's billing practices were unreasonable, unfair, or unjust.
- 3. On August 1, 2024, counsel for Kansas Gas Service contacted Commission Staff's counsel to discuss the proposed extension. Counsel for Staff has indicated they are not opposed to an extension of time.
- 4. An extension of time until Friday, August 16, 2024, will provide Kansas Gas Service additional time to investigate Ms. Twigg's Complaint and prepare an appropriate response. Likewise, this minor extension of time will not unnecessarily delay the resolution of the Complaint and will not prejudice Ms. Twigg.

[This space left blank intentionally. Prayer and signature page follows.]

WHEREFORE, Kansas Gas Service respectfully requests the Commission grant the Company additional time to file its Answer to the Complaint of Leah Twigg, until August 16, 2024, and for such further relief as the Commission deems just and reasonable.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent
Robert Elliott Vincent, KS Bar #26028
Kansas Gas Service,
A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
7421 West 129th Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66213-2634
Phone: (913) 319-8615

Fax: (913) 319-8622

Email: robert.vincent@onegas.com

## **VERIFICATION**

STATE OF KANSAS	)	
	)	
COUNTY OF JOHNSON	)	

I, <u>Robert Elliott Vincent</u>, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, states as follows: I am a Managing Attorney for Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. I have read the above *Motion for Extension of Time to Answer* and all the statements therein are true to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Robert Elliott Vincent

Affiant

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on 3/1724.

Notary public

My Appointment Expires:

615124



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Robert Elliott Vincent, hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing *Motion for Extension of Time to Answer* was forwarded this 2nd day of August, 2024, addressed to:

AARON BAILEY, ASSISTANT GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 aaron.bailey@ks.gov

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Brian.Fedotin@ks.gov

CARLY MASENTHIN, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 Carly.Masenthin@ks.gov

JANET BUCHANAN, DIRECTOR OF RATES & REGULATORY KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W 129TH STREET OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213 janet.buchanan@onegas.com

ROBERT E. VINCENT, MANAGING ATTORNEY KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W. 129TH STREET OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213 robert.vincent@onegas.com

LEAH TWIGG LEAH TWIGG 1816 W. BURTON ST. WICHITA, KS 67213 leahtwigg1122@gmail.com

/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent
Robert Elliott Vincent, KS Bar No. 26028
Managing Attorney
KANSAS GAS SERVICE
A Division of ONE Gas, Inc.
7421 West 129<sup>th</sup> Street
Overland Park, Kansas 66213-5957
(913) 319-8615 Phone
(913) 319-8622 Fax
robert.vincent@onegas.com